The risk of long-term liquidity is controlled by analysing the expected future cash flows taking into consideration possible
financing sources. The ability to raise required funds and the impact of the investments carried out on the Group’s liquidity
are assessed before approval of the Group’s new investment project.

Maturities of the Group’s financial liabilities as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 based on contractual undiscounted payments
are provided in Notes 15, 16 and 30.

Foreign exchange risk
Changes in currency exchange rates can have an impact on the Group’s financial position due to activities.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk when sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated in other currencies
than the euro. The group is exposed to foreign exchange risk for activities and net financial position in the non-euro countries
Poland and Ukraine and Belarus.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in currency
exchange rates due to changes in the value of monetary assets and liabilities, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign exchange

rate
Increase /

decrease, %

Impact on the
Group’s profit
before taxes

2020 EUR/PLN  +5%  (140)
 EUR/UAH  +5%  (718)
 EUR/BYN  +5%  (104)
 EUR/USD  +5%  (1,038)

 EUR/PLN  -5%  140
 EUR/UAH  -5%  718
 EUR/BYN  -5%  104
 EUR/USD  -5%  1,038

2019 EUR/PLN  +5%  (211)
 EUR/UAH  +5%  (253)
 EUR/BYN  +5%  (342)
 EUR/USD  +5%  (1,094)

 EUR/PLN  -5%  211
 EUR/UAH  -5%  253
 EUR/BYN  -5%  342
 EUR/USD  -5%  1,094

Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that the capital is sufficient to guarantee the Group’s activities. The management
of entities controls that the entities are in compliance with capital requirements provided in legislation and loan agreements
and provide information to the Group’s management.
 kpmg KPMG Audit

Document to which our report
1941867 21W00176386RTM  dated

30 April 2021

also refers.
KPMG Accountants N.V.

MG NL Holding B.V.
Company code 59.97.89.76, Fred.Roeskestraat 115, Amsterdam, the Netherlands